MCCEPTOD Eguilain

HEALTH FACHRINTED 10/04/2011
INSPECTION DIVENMAPPROVED
ADMINISTRATION

| Camonia | Department of Public | певш | | | | | |
|---|--|---|--------------|--|--|------------------|--|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 2011 NOV -4 A. BURDING A. MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 2011 NOV -4 A. BURDING | | | |
| | | CA930000072 | | B. WNG_ | RECEIVED 07/15 | 2/2010 | |
| NAME OF PR | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | STREET ADDRI | SS. CITY, S | TATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| 1.000 | | , | 4867 SUNSE | | | | |
| KAISER FO | OUNDATION HOSPITAL | LOS ANGELES | LOS ANGEL | | 027 | ,u. | |
| (X4) ID | | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | | 10 | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | (XS) | |
| PREFIX TAG | | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT | | PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | COMPLETE DATE | |
| E 000 | Initial Comments | | | E 264 | In response to the event that occurred on 10, the following corrective actions were taken by Nursing Management and | | |
| | The following reflects | the findings of the | | | Hospital Administration: | | |
| | Department of Public | ū | 1 | | An immediate post event investigation was | | |
| | Investigation of an Er | _ | - | | conducted by the Chief Nurse Executive (CNE), | | |
| | Entity Reported Incident Number: CA00233429 Representing the Department of Public Health: | | | | the Nursing Director and the Medical Surgical Nurse Manager. | | |
| | | | | | • A Situation Management Team (SMT) was held on 6/21/10. The SMT was attended by | | |
| | Edgar Solis, RN, HFE | EN. | | | the Chief Executive Officer, Area Medical Director, Chief Nurse Executive, Nursing Director, Nurse Manager, the Patient Safety | F | |
| The inspection was limited to the specific adverse event investigated and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility. | | | | • | Director, the Assistant Administration for Patient Safety and Quality and the treating physicians. | | |
| | | | . 1 | | An email communication was issued by the | | |
| | Health and Safety Co | ode Section 1280 1 (c) i | Eor | | Area Medical Director on 6/22/10 to advise all | | |
| Health and Safety Code Section 1280.1 (c) For purposes of this section "immediate jeopardy" | | | | | hospital physicians that the placement of | | |
| | means a situation in | | | | patients with femoral central venous catheters | | |
| | noncompliance with o | one or more requiremen | nts of | | on the medical surgical units was no longer permitted. (Attachment A) | 6/22/10 | |
| | licensure has caused | | | | An immediate ban restricting the placement | 0/22/10 | |
| | serious injury or deat | h to a patient. | | | of patients on cardiac monitors, confused or | | |
| | | | | | disoriented patients, patients on restraints and | | |
| E 264 | T22 DIV5 CH1 ART3 | -70213(a) Nursing Sen | vice . | E 264 | patients with infectious disease processes on 4 | | |
| | Policies and Procedu | | | | West was implemented on 6/21/10. These | | |
| | | | | | restrictions were communicated to the Nurse | | |
| | (a) Written policies ar | nd procedures for patie | nt | | Staffing Office, the Bed Control Coordinators, | | |
| | care shall be develop | - | * . | | the 4 West Nurse Manager and staff on | | |
| | implemented by the r | nursing service. | • | | 6/24/10 by the CNE. | 6/21/10 | |
| | · | • | | | An email communication was issued by the Assistant Area Medical Director for Hospital | | |
| | | | | | Operations and the Chief Nurse Executive on | | |
| | This products to the control | | 4 | | 6/25/10 to all hospital physicians addressing | | |
| | This Statute is not m | • | 192s | | the regulatory requirements for physician | | |
| | | nd record review, the fa | | | documentation for patients in restraints | | |
| | | s policy and procedure | - | | (Attachment B). | 6/25/10 | |
| | | ent 1's cardiac monitor | | | A full investigation was conducted by the | | |
| | | f at all times. Patient 1's | | | Patient Safety Department with full | | |
| | | n on the cardiac monito | | | participation of the CNE, the Nursing Director, | | |
| | | 10 minutes and the mo | | | the Nurse Manager, the involved nursing staff, | | |
| | _ | ed continuously by staff | | | the treating physicians and hospital | | |
| | wnich delayed in stat | f intervention. Patient 1 | , wno | | administration from 7/9/10 to 8/4/10. | 8/4/10 | |
| | Certification Division | | ···· | ····· | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATE FORM

| California | Department of Public | Health | | | | · ORWA | TROVED |
|--|--|---|---|---|---|-----------|-------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING B. WING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C | | |
| | | CA930000072 | | | | 07/12/20 | יוט |
| NAME OF PR | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | STREET ADDR | ESS, CITY, ST. | ATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| KAISER F | OUNDATION HOSPITAL | - LOS ANGELES | 4867 SUNSE LOS ANGEL | | 27 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY) | D 86 C | (X5) OMPLETE DATE |
| E 264 | Continued From page | ÷ 1 | - | E 264 | The action plan from that investigating reflected in Attachments C through 0 | | |
| | had a loose wrist rest | raint, pulled her left fem | noral | | • The 4 West Relief Charge Nurses v | | ĺ |
| | | (the catheter is a tube | | | retrained on how to sign on to the V | | |
| | | at the groin area for ve | | | Emergin electronic notification syste | | |
| | | od from the body, clear | | | 8/25/10 (Attachment C). | 8 | /25/10 |
| | | y), bled from her femora | | | The revised 4 West staffing guideli | ines and | |
| | vein, and expired with | nin hours. According to | the | | admission criteria were formally pre | sented to | |
| | | he immediate cause wa | | | the Bed Utilization Coordinators and | | |
| | | g blood) with displaced | | | Administrative Managers by the Med Surgical Nursing Director on 9/17/1 | | /17/10 |
| | femoral intravenous li | ne. | | | • The 4 West staffing levels/mix wer | | ,,,,,, |
| | Eindines. | | | | approved by the Medical Surgical Nu | | |
| | Findings: | | | | Management Team and the nursing | union on | |
| The Department received a facility letter detect | | ad | | 11/1/10 (Attachment D). | | 1/1/10 | |
| The Department received a facility letter dated June 23, 2010 which indicated that on | | | 30 | | • The 4 West Structural Standards w | | |
| 2010 Patient 1 "was discovered by staff at | | | - | | formally revised on 10/12/10 to inc | | ļ |
| approximately 1 p.m." "pulseless and | | | | admission restrictions on patients wi monitors, confused or disoriented pa | | | |
| | non-responsive." Acc | | | | patients with infectious disease proc | | |
| | hemodialysis catheter | that had been in her le | eft | | patients on restraints (Attachment E) | | 0/12/10 |
| | | laced and found on the | | | · Mandatory staff retraining on requ | | 0/12/10 |
| | | itient 1 was pronounce | ď - | | for restraint monitoring and docume | | |
| | dead at 1:25 p.m. | | | | was conducted for the 4 West nurses | | |
| | O., 1.1. 40.0040 | 1. 1. 19 | 1 | | 6/22/10 to 8/10/10 by the Clinical | | |
| | | unannounced visit was | | | Specialist and the Nurse Educators. (55/83) nurses were retrained in thi | | |
| | regarding quality of ca | n entity reported incide | int . | | frame. This training continued on a | | |
| | regarding quanty or co | 21 C . | | | for nurses who were on vacation or l | | |
| | On July 12, 2010, a re | eview of Patient 1's His | story | | absence until 2/5/11 when 100% of | | |
| | and Physical assessn | | | | West nurses (55/55) were retrained | on these | |
| | | vas admitted to the fac | | | requirements. (Attachment F) | 2 | /5/11 |
| | | congestive heart failure | | | Mandatory education was conducted. | | |
| | | ial fibrillation (abnorma | | | 4 West nurses, the Nephrologists, an | | |
| | | mentia. The patient wa | | | Family Medicine physicians from 9/3 9/30/10 on the hospital escalation p | | |
| | | etry unit where the pation | ent's | | the process for communicating patie | | |
| | heart rate and rhythm | • | | | concerns to a higher authority (Attac | | /30/11 |
| | monitored by a cardia | c monitor. | | | A formal nurse competency validat | | |
| | A continue of a Descard | iro Noto dotad | | | process was implemented on 6/30/1 | 1 for the | i |
| | A review of a Procedu 2010, indicated a ben | | | | 4 West nurses on the requirements f | | |
| | | nodialysis catheter was s left femoral (groin are: | | | telemetry station coverage and the V | | |
| | vein for hemodialysis | | ۰, | | Emergin electronic alarm notification sign on and activation. | ı system | |
| | | | | | agn on and activation, | | |

RSQI11

| California Department of Public Health | | | | | | | |
|---|--|--|---|-------------------------|---|--|----------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER CA930000072 | | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 07/12/2010 | | |
| ALAME OF DO | Olenco On Cuppt (CD | | STREET ADDR | ESS, CITY, STA | TE ZIR CODE | | |
| | | | | | S. C. Contraction of the production | | |
| KAISER F | OUNDATION HOSPITAL | - LOS ANGELES | 4867 SUNSI LOS ANGEL | ET BLVU .ES, CA 9002 | 27 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTING (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY) | D BE CC | (X5) OMPLETE DATE |
| | Continued From page hemodialysis catheter body. A review of a Registe Progress Note dated Patient 1 "began to pidressing and at her fe catheter]. A restraint opatient] was placed in A review of "Request dated 2010 and the registered nurse a few patient 1 in restraints attempts to interfere whemodialysis catheter. A review of a written attempts to interfere whemodialysis catheter. A review of a written attempts to interfere whemodialysis catheter. A review of a written attempts to interfere whemodialysis catheter. A review of a written attempts to interfere whemodialysis catheter. A review of a written a minutes or more concurred that on was over, RN 1 and Feminutes or more concurred that the registered nurse and the redication room. Completing the narcot patient 1's cardiac monitor when a patient is in reference in a patient in a patient is in reference in a patient in a patient is in reference in a patient in a patient is in reference in a patient in a patient is a patient in a patient is in reference in a patient in a patient is a patient in a pat | red Nurse Multi-Disciple 2010, indicate ck at her R [right] arm amoral port [hemodialysorder was obtained and bilateral wrist restraint at for Restraints Order at 4 p.m., indicated to put to the patient's with medical devices (i. i.). Statement given by RN assigned to Patient 1, 2010, before her statement given by RN assigned to Patient 1, 2010, before her statement given by RN assigned to Patient 1, 2010, before her statement given by RN assigned to Patient 1, 2010, before her statement given by RN assigned to Patient 1, 2010, before her statement given by RN assigned to Patient 1, 2010, before her statement given by RN assigned to Patient 1, 2010, before her statement given by RN 1 noticed onlitor was off and found to count, RN 1 noticed and acceptance of a code blue (code cospiratory or cardiac arche was carrying a "Voc despiratory or cardiac arche was c | tient's ine ed sis if [the sis." blace e. 1, shift ely 20 t in fter d the led called rest) cera" syncs y nen | E 264 | | the staff ief Charge lerks by the ucators d nent H). 10 ties Policy s nent J) were of final by be fully aining on /11. 12 Medical ay for 30 yr, or the ol is or any ded on the d weekly by | 0/6/10 2/1/11 2/1/11 |
| | RN 2 was not educate | ed on now to use it. | | | | | |
| | A review of an undate | ed written statement | | | | | |

| California Department of Public | Heaith | | | | TORM ALTROVED |
|--|---|---|--|---|------------------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ IDENTIFICATION NUMB | | (X2) MULTIPE A. BUILDING B. WING | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C |
| | CA930000072 | | | | 07/12/2010 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | STREET ADDR | ESS, CITY, STAT | TE, ZIP CODE | |
| KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITAL | - LOS ANGELES | 4867 SUNSI LOS ANGEL | ET BLVD .ES, CA 9002: | 7 | |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT | . – | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETE |
| E 264 Continued From page | 3 | | E 264 | , | |
| provided by RN 2, indicharge nurse the morstated that at 12 p.m. available to relieve RI RN 2 indicated that slinurse and monitor ted "staffing [was] very urwritten statement, at were counting narcotifor 20 to 25 minutes. 2 and RN 1 came out and found the cardiac went into Patient 1's rithe floor and the femowas pulled out. The pland pulseless. Accor 12, 2010 at 4 p.m., Rirestraint was loose will from her groin on the A review of a Code Biphysician and dated he responded to a coupon arrival to the parblood on the floor and catheter was "pulled and not responsive. Or resuscitation (CPR) with stopped due to the paresuscitate." Patient 11:25 p.m. on physician note, "it apphave exsanguinated be dialysis catheter." A review of an electrolindicated that on approximately 12:36 p. 1's heart rhythm was seen as a state of the paresuscitated that on approximately 12:36 p. 1's heart rhythm was seen as a state of the paresuscitated that on approximately 12:36 p. 1's heart rhythm was seen as a state of the paresuscitated that on approximately 12:36 p. 1's heart rhythm was seen as a state of the paresuscitated that on approximately 12:36 p. 1's heart rhythm was seen as a state of the paresuscitated that on approximately 12:36 p. 1's heart rhythm was seen as a state of the paresuscitated that on approximately 12:36 p. 1's heart rhythm was seen as a state of the paresuscitated that on approximately 12:36 p. 1's heart rhythm was seen as a state of the paresuscitated that on approximately 12:36 p. 1's heart rhythm was seen as a state of the paresuscitated that on a state of the par | licated that she was thining of 2010. There was no nurse N 1 from her assignmene had to be both the connician and she thoughsafe." According to the 12:30 p.m. RN 2 and R cs in the medication room to the medication room the medication that the room the room the room the medication that the femoral hemodially but." Patient 1 was pulse and cardiopulmonary room the medicated but was indicated but was the room the room the room the room the room the room that the room the | RN 2 nt. charge th the the the thick the the thick the the thick | E 204 | | |

| O 00111011110 | Department of Public | nealui | | | | ., |
|--|---|---|---|--------------------------|--|----------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER CA930000072 | | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 07/12/2010 | |
| MANUE OF OR | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | STORET AND | RESS, CITY, STATE | 2. 7/0 CODE | |
| NAME OF PE | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | į. | | 1,211 0002 | |
| KAISER F | OUNDATION HOSPITAL | - LOS ANGELES | 4867 SUNS LOS ANGE | ET BLVD LES, CA 90027 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY F LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETE |
| E 264 | Continued From page | e 4 | | E 264 | | |
| | approximately 10 min | rutes. | ; | | | |
| | 2011 and written by a the patient was prono 2011 and it appeared by pulling out her fem The Certificate of Dea cause of death was "blood) with "displaced A review of the facility titled "Cardiac/Teleme 2009, stipulated that I would function as the their shift and would someone to perform the function at the nursing The facility's failure to procedure by ensuring staff member who fur monitor "watcher" and the failure of the facility of the facility of the facility of the failure of | I the patient exsanguin noral hemodialysis cath ath indicated the imme "exsanguination" (los differential femals of the charge nurse/relief monitor "watcher" durensure that there was athe monitor "watcher" gistation. I implement its policy are that there was alway notioned as a cardiac ure to respond to a called in a delay in recognit | dosed ated ated ateter. diate ing ine." ate March nurse ing always and s a | | | |
| | bleeding from the ferr displaced femoral dia failure to implement it monitoring, is a defici- likely to cause, seriou patient, and therefore | ency that has caused, as injury or death to a constitutes an immed eaning of Health and S | the ility's or is | | | |